Document Generated: 2023-08-19

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULE 1 Rule 178
Forms

Index

Form Title

number

PA1 Company administration application

PA2 Statement of proposed postal administrator

PA3 Postal administration order

PA4 Notice of postal administrator’s appointment

PAS Notice requiring submission of a statement of affairs
PA6 Statement of affairs

PA7 Statement of concurrence

PAS Notice of extension of time period

PA9 Notice of a meeting of creditors

PA10 Creditor’s request for a meeting

PA11 Notice of intention to resign as postal administrator



Rule 4

* Deelete as
applicable

() Insert full name
of company subject
o application

(k) Insert date of
incorporation

{c) Insert registered
number

{d) Insert full
address of
registered office

(e} Insert amount of
noiminal capital and
how it s divided
[} Insert amiount of
capital paid up or
credited as paid up

* Dedete as
applicable
* [cleic as
applicable

* Delete as
applicable

Document Generated: 2023-08-19
Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Form PA1

Postal administration application

Mame of Company Company number
In the For court use only
Court case number
[fudl name of count]

1. The application of:

*(i) the Secretary of State in reliance on section 70{1}a) of the Postal Services Act
2011.

*ii) OFCOM in reliance on section 70(1¥b) of the Postal Services Act 2011, and
made with the consent of the Secretary of State.

cesssaseeesssnenes (HE COMpany™) was incorporated
Ol (D) .o s ANAET the Companies Act ......., and

the registered number of the COMPANY I8 (C)........ovvvriinisemmiimmnmsisnrssis s

E....... each.
The amount of the capital paid up or credited as paid up is (D£...........

5. The application relates to a company which is designated as a universal service
provider under section 35 of the Postal Services Act 201 ]

6. *The applicant believes that the company is or is likely to be unable to pay its
debis for the reasons stated in the *affidavit'witness statement in support attached 1o
this application.

7. *The Secretary of State has certified that it would be appropriate for the Secretary
of State to petition for the winding up of the company under section 124A of the
Insolvency Act 1986,



Document Generated: 2023-08-19

() Insent full
name{s) and
eddress{es) of

administraton(s)

* Delcte as
applicable

(h) Inzert full
adidress for service

{1 bnesert fush] reenss
of company subject
to application

(i) Insert fusll
naime(s) of
proposed postal
adminlstraon(s)

(k) Insert details of
any ancillary orders
sonight

* Delete as
spplicable

{1y Insert full nanse
and address of
Coart! Deigerict

Registry

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Form PA1 continued

8. The applicant proposes that during the period for which the order is in force, the
affairs, business and pmpm‘t}r of the company be manngad by {g]

whose slatement[s} in Form P.u m.farc auar:had m lh:s ap-plmuon

9, A witness statement in support of this application is attached.

10. The *applicant’s‘applicant’s solicitor’s address for service is

11, The applicant therefore requests as follows:

{1} that the court make an postﬁl administration order in refation to

(iD)....
(2) that (j)....

be a]:lpm.n‘red m I:ua thr pcmtal admmmmr(a] of the md mmp&ny

(3 (k)......
or

(4) that such other order may be made as the court thinks appropriate.

*Applicant/applicant’s solicitor
{1t signing on behalf of the Secretary of State or OFCOM state position or office held)

Endorsement to be completed by the court

This application having been prﬁ:mted to the COUTE ON ..ocoeverrevemsenrs e

behmdntl{tl

on {date) ...
thereafter u the applwstmn can be heard)

SR T 1,17-) J—

The solicitor to the applicant is

hours (or as soon

Address .

Te.iephuu:a: Ha
Reference ..

[Whose Agents are:

Telephone No. ...




Rule 5

() lnsert full nams
and address of
proposed postal

—

(b} Insert full neme
of company

{c} Insert full name
of person
presenting postal
application

{d) Insert date of
application

* Delete us
applicable

Document Generated: 2023-08-19
Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Form PAZ

Statement of proposed postal
administrator

Name of Company Company number

In the For court wse only

Court case number

[fiail nanne of cowrt]

R I T ——

hereby certify that | am authoriscd under the provisions of Part XIll of the
Insolvency Act 1986 to act as an insolvency practitioner.

1110, | PR SR R

2. I conzent to act as postal admimistrator of (B).......cccmmmmss s e
{(“the company”) in accordance with the application of

3. 1 *have'have not had any prior professional relationship with the company.
(I attach to this Statement a short summary of any prior professional relationship(s)

with the company.)



Document Generated: 2023-08-19

Rule 12

{#) Insert full name
and address of
applicant

(b} Insert date

{ch Insert full name
and address of
registered office of
company

{d) Insert details of
any other partics
{mcluding the
company)
appearing and by
whom represented

() Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
postal
administratons)

{f) Etisert particulsrs
of any further order
made by the court

(g) Insert terms of
order for coats

(h) Insert date and
time

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Form PA3

Postal administration order

MName of Company Company number

In the For comri use ouly

Court case number

[full name of court)

UPON THE APPLICATION OF (@) uveerssssereneees

in respect of (C).cerernnvnnes
and upon hearing

and upon reading the evidence

IT IS ORDERED that during the period for which this order is in force the affairs,
business and property of the company be managed by the postal administrator{s)

AND it is ordered that (2).......ccccnisi i

sy B B A B L BN AN G BB Ak b S8 A BB S S 5 6 555 88

AND it is ordered that the costs of the said application (2)......ccvvv o insissnnmn.



Document Generated: 2023-08-19

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Rule 14

Form PA4

Notice of postal administrator’s
appointment

Name of Company Company number
In the For comrt wse only
Court case number
[ full mame of court)

(o) Insert full LW () e

namefs) and ...

address(es) ...

*Deletess give notice that *1 was/we were appointed as postal administrator(s) of the above

upplicable  company
(b} Insert date 0N {b)

Signed

(LP. No.(s) ....

oo




Document Generated: 2023-08-19

Rule 15

{a) Insert full name
of each person
required to subrmit
statemnent

(b) Insert full name

of company

{c) Insert full name
and address of each
person sent this
natice

{d} Ingert full name
of postal
aadmiinistraton(s)
() Insert full
address

() Delete words
in brackets if not
applicable

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Form PAS

Notice requiring submission of a
statement of affairs

MName of Company Company number
In the For court use only
Court case number
[fall namee of court

The postal admmlsn-amr(s] mqmn.-{s} a statement of affairs to be preparad and
submitted by (a).... - o

25 10 the affRirs 0f (B).. oo ssssmsssnens | HHE COMPANY ™).

A notice requiring submission of a statement of affairs has been sent to each of the
TOllOWINE PETSONS (). reviirsiiesssirississsirrssnesassesnssssnssmssmssrs ressresrssras pesssasssess seasasssss vons ane

The statement of affairs most be submitted within 11 d,ays ufrecmpt of this notice to
(d)....

{“the post.&l admmasuamr[&) ‘}l

at [e} -

JointPostal administrator(s)

WARNING

1t is an offence under paragraph 48(4) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, as modified and
applied by Schedule 10 to the Postal Services Act 2011, if you fail without reasonable excuse to comply
with this requirement

Section 235 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as modified by Schedule 10 to the Postal Services Act 2011
places a duty on vou (f)(as an officer of the company) to provide the postal administrator with
information and sitend upon the postal administrator if required. 1 have to wam vou that failure to submit
the stuternent of affairs as required by this notice, or 1o co-operate with the cnergy administrator under
section 235 of the Insolvency Act 1986, may make you llable o a fine and, for continued contravention,
1o & daily default fine.

Under paragragh 10 of Schedule 1 to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, as modified by
Schedule 10 to the Postal Services Act 2001 1, failure to submit & stabement of affairs of 0 co-operate with
the postal administrator under section 235 of the Insolvency Act 1986 are matiers which may be taken
into sccount by the court in determining whether a person is unfit 1o be an officer of or Lo be involved in
the management of a company. Unfit conduct may result in a disqualification under the Company
Inrectors Disqualification Act 1986,

Note: Forms for the preparation of the statement of affairs sre enclosed. Under Rule 19 expenses incurred
in making the statement of affairs which the postal administrator considers (o be reasonable can be
clammed out of the company”s assets.




Rule 16

{#) Insert full namse
and address of
registered office of
the company

(b Insert date

Document Generated: 2023-08-19

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Statement of affairs

Form PAG

MName of Company

Company number

In the

[full rarme of count]

For court use only
Court case number

Statement as to the affairs of (2)......cim s ———————

entered postal administration

weemisnnenasennnry 1€ date that the company

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at

L S

entered postal administration.

,,,,,,,,,,,,,, , the date that the company



Document Generated: 2023-08-19

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

A - Summary of assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book value

Estimated to realise




Document Generated: 2023-08-19

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Al - Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
(carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential
creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where
applicable (1o carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge
holders

Debis secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating
charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where
applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any
shortfall to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

10

Estimated to realise
£




Document Generated: 2023-08-19

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This

item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

D PP PP —— Eﬂﬂ
L B B P R R R BT R T T R LR AR PR R T NPT R T LA PR AR PR TR Em

11

¥
Aumaas

30 aneA

uaAld
Aumaas g

03paIs Ag oy ALnoas AU Jo s[rma(]

¥
q2p
30 umomy

(spoosod yyim) ssaippy

JUBTIFE[D O JONPAID JO AU

"uoissassod s, Auedmwios sy m Ausdosd saso apn Jo uonuaar Smmregs SI0)pad pup s3NALS 1o spood Jo Afddns sy Jo samape
wi pred sjunoure SulUTe]> SIAWOISNI PUp SULIAIEE I[ES [FUOHTPU0I Jo Tmsea] [2ues ‘aseyund-a1 Hpun S101pals (2 AJUUspl PUR SIONPAI [[B SPN[IUT 1S N0, 300N

saoppasd Suedwoyy



Company shareholders

Document Generated: 2023-08-19
Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Details of shares held

Mo. of shares
held

Address (with postcode)

TOTALS

MName of shareholder

Signed ........
Dated

12



Document Generated: 2023-08-19

Rule 16

{a) Insert full name
and address of
registered office of
company 1o which
statement of affairs
relates

(i} Insert date
statement of truth
on the statement of
affairs was made
() Insert full name
of person who
made the statement
of truth on the
statement of affairs
being concurred
with

(d) Insert full name
and address of
person making

slatement
* Delete as
applicable

{e) List matiers in
the statement of
affairs which you
are not in
agrecment with, or
which you consider
1o be erraneous of
misleading, or
matters to which
vou have no direct
knowledge and
indicate reason for
listing them

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Form PA7

Statement of concurrence

Name of Company Company number

In the

For court use only
Court case number

[l name of court]

[“ﬂlf- Gﬂmpﬂﬂ}' '}

With regards the statement of affairs of (a)

B R R R SRS B R RS P R R R R R PR R PR R LR ER R R PR

TADE O B esmiiiirrsssein s s emss s e es e emsn s et e ems b brs e et p et st

Statement of Truth

D e R S SR

T e e

*concur with the statement of affairs of the above company and 1 believe that the
facts stated in the statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the company on the date that it entered postal administration,

*concur with the statement of affairs of the above mmpany. aub]er:t to the fulluwmg
quahﬁcauuus {l:}. S SO SR

s

and believe that, subject to these qualifications, the facts stated in the statement of
affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the
date that it entered postal administration,

LI T S ——————————

IERRGEEREN s s i o s S A ARk AR e e

13




Rule 20

{a) Insert full
namecis) and
address(es) of the
postal
administrator(s)
(b} Insere full mame
and address of
registered office of
GOrmpiy

* Delete s
applicable

() Insert dage

Document Generated: 2023-08-19
Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Form PAS

Notice of extension of time period

Name of Company Company number

In the

For court use only
Court case number

[ Full name of court]

Motice is hereby ZIVEN BY (B e cs s esss s r st ssses s e se st smss senmsems e

Kb 0 TIPSO O (1) smnsvoss oo v s s s 05 S S A B AR A

the time period set out in

*paragraph 49(5)(b) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 as modified and
applied by Schedule 10 to the Postal Services Act 2011 has been extended to
(c)....

“'pa.mgrnph 5[{1){!:-} af Schcdu]u BI tu ﬂ:e Insolvency Act 1986 as modified and
nppheﬂ b].r Schedule 10 to the Postal Services Act 2011 has been extended to

Signed ...
il mun‘?usml adrmmslmmr(aj

14



Document Generated: 2023-08-19

Rule 22

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{cs) of the
posial
administraton(s)
{b) Insert full name
and address of
registered office of
e company

(¢} Insert details of
place of meeting
(d) Insert date and
time of mecting

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Form PAS

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number

In the

For court use only
Court case number

[full neamic of couert)

Motice is hereby Siven By (@) s s sses s ssssmsssas srssssss

that a meeting of the creditors OF (Bl cosmusmsserssisssssssrssns sorsssssssss s veassess seassns

L

O (@) eaeseeoes 8 e HOUES,

The meeting is a creditors” meeting under paragraph 62 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 as applied and modified by Schedule10 to the Postal Services
Act 2011

| invite you to attend the above meefing.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date
of the meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled 1o vote under rule 24 at the meeting you must give to me, not
later than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting,
details in writing of vour claim.

Joint/Postal administratons)

15




Rule 24

. {a) Insert full name
and address of the
creditor making the
request

(b Insert full npme
and address of
registered office of
the company

(e} Insert amount of

claim

{d) bt Full
name(s) and
addressies) of
creditors
concarring with the
request (il any) and
their claims in the
postal
administration if
the requesting
creditor's claim is
below the required
10P%

Document Generated: 2023-08-19

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Form PA10

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number

For court use only
Court case number

In the

[full name of court]

request & meeting of the creditors of (Bl -

My claim in the postal administration is (S,

of

CONCUIrence.

16




Document Generated: 2023-08-19
Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Rule 85 Form PAL1

Notice of intention to resign as postal
administrator

Mame of Company Company number
In the For couri use only
Court case number
[ fiull neme of court]

(o) msert Full BEMIE L {B)...ccccsiiimimsssirnesensss s cessmen ssmesms s e cne s ey e emes e st e et st R des s EeR A £ nt s A benpen peRRg s seren
postal administrator "
*Deleteas  *the postal administrator/one of the postal administrators of the above company give
applicable  notice that
ib) Inseri date  *| intend to resign from the said office of postal administrator with effect from

(b)....
*] intend to apply to the court for leave to resign from the said office of postal
administrator on (h)...... ; reeermarnnea s
Signed .........
{e) The date must  DRated (€l vcnnincessssinsiesns
be at least 5
business divs
before the postal
administrator
mitends ko resign of
application is w be
minde o the court
fiw leave to resign
SCHEDULE 2 Rule 154
Punishment of offences under these rules
Rule General nature of ~ Mode of Punishment Daily default fine
creating offence prosecution (where applicable)
offence
Rule 34(7) Postal administrator Summary One-fifth of the One-fiftieth of the
failing to  send statutory maximum  statutory maximum

notification as to
progress of energy

administration
Rule 94(2) Postal Summary One-fifth of the One-fiftieth of the
administrator’s statutory maximum  statutory maximum

17



Document Generated: 2023-08-19
Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Rule General nature of ~ Mode of Punishment Daily default fine
creating offence prosecution (where applicable)
offence

duties on vacating

office
Rule 153(1)  False representation 1. On Two years or a fine or

of status for indictment  both

purpose of inspecting 2. Summary Six months or the

documents

statutory maximum,
or both

18



